ORIGINAL

Decision No. 54366

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC MOTOR TRUCKING COMPANY to sell and R. J. Christensen, doing business as PEAVINE TRANSFER AND WAREHOUSE COMPANY, to purchase certain franchises of Pacific Motor Trucking Company authorizing operations in the vicinity of Lake Tahoe in the State of California.

Application No. 38588

OPINION

Pacific Motor Trucking Company (hereinafter referred to as seller) requests authority to sell and R. J. Christensen, doing business as Peavine Transfer and Warehouse Company (hereinafter referred to as buyer) requests authority to purchase certain operative rights.

The operating authority to be transferred includes three certificates. The first was created by Decision No. 19146, dated December 23, 1923, in Application No. 12987 and was transferred to seller by Decision No. 28366, dated November 16, 1935, in Application No. 20258. It authorizes the transportation of property between Tahoe City and Brockway and intermediate points and between Tahoe City and Lakeside and Fallen Leaf Lake and intermediate points. The second certificate involves authority to transport property between Tahoe City and Truckee and all intermediate points via the State Highway between termini and was created by Decision No. 29696, dated April 26, 1937, in Application No. 21067. The third certificate was created by Decision No. 43607, dated December 13, 1949, in Application No. 30805 and authorized the transportation of property to Squaw Valley, as an extension and

Warehouse Company may purchase and acquire the operative rights referred to in the foregoing opinion.

Commission and to the public, effective concurrently with the consummation of such transfer, applicants shall supplement or reissue the tariffs on file with the Commission naming rates, rules and regulations governing the common carrier operations here involved to show that Pacific Motor Trucking Company has withdrawn or canceled and R. J. Christensen, doing business as Peavine Transfer and Warehouse Company, has adopted or established, as its own, said rates, rules and regulations. The tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall comply in all respects with the regulations governing the construction and filing of tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 80.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

			<i>←</i>
	at _	San Francisco	, California, this day
JANUARY		1957.	, -, -, -
			en 1
·		rete	(Dibelell)
			Fresident
			When fool
•		. /	2 Hartyo
•			
			Commissioners
	Dated JANUARY	Dated at	4444